

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR EXTENSION OF TEMPORARY
BAIL) NO. 3 of 2022****In R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1024 of 2017**

=====

ASHOK @ GUGO MANSUKHBHAI NADIYA(PARMAR) & 2 other(s)

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR VISHAL T. PATEL(6518) for the Appellant(s) No. 1,2,3

MS JIRGA JHAVERI, ADDI.PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the

Opponent(s)/Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SONIA GOKANI

and

HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MAUNA M. BHATT**Date : 12/04/2022****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SONIA GOKANI)**

1. Rule returnable forthwith. Ms. Jirga Jhaveri, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, waives service of notice of rule for and on behalf of the respondent- State.
2. Present application is preferred by the applicant to permit him to continue to be on temporary bail because his cousin's daughter is getting married on 17.04.2022. We could notice that the applicant has completed only 06 years and 06 months in jail. On number of occasions, he has been granted furlough leaves etc. In this year itself as could be noticed, he was given the third furlough leave for 14 days. It was

extended for 09 days and for 42 days he was absconding, yet he was once again granted 15 days of temporary bail from 29.03.2022 and the time expires today.

3. In the present year itself, the applicant has enjoyed many leaves. His brother and father are in jail and his mother has not survived. Cousin's daughter's wedding is hardly a ground for the Court to consider. Applicant shall surrender in time.
4. Applicant can meet his family through video conference, which shall be permitted for period of 30 minutes by the jail authority concerned.
5. Application stands rejected. Rule is discharged.
6. Registry shall send a copy of this order to the concerned jail authority, which shall, in turn, communicate the same to the concerned person.

(MS. SONIA GOKANI, J.)

(MAUNA M. BHATT,J)

SUDHIR